Sp. z o.o. on June 4, 2018, the acquisition of 100% of shares in Netshare Media Group Sp. z o.o. on June 25, 2018, taking
up 24.47% of votes in Premium Mobile S.A. in 2018, the acquisition of 40.76% of shares in Vindix S.A. on June 13, 2019 and
registration of share capital increase on July 1, 2019 (as a result, the shareholding in Vindix S.A. increased to 46.27%).
Furthermore, the comparability of figures presented below is affected by the implementation from January 1, 2019 of IFRS 16
without the restatement of the comparative figures.

Due to the fact that the results of the above mentioned companies, excluding Netia S.A., do not have a material impact on
the results of the Group, we do not eliminate them when analyzing the Group’s financial situation.

39

Report of the Management Board
on the activities of Polsat Group
for the three-month period ended September 30, 2019

 Income statement analysis 4.3.1.

Review of financial results for the third quarter of 2019 and 2018

[mPLN]

Results in accordance with
IFRS 16 binding from

January 1, 2019
 Results in accordance with IAS 17 binding until December 31, 2018

for the 3 month period
ended September 30, 2019

for the 3 month period ended

September 30  change

 2019 2018  [mPLN] [%]

Revenue 2,892.4   2,882.3 2,735.0   147.3 5.4%

Operating costs (2,436.8)   (2,433.0) (2,345.8)   (87.2) 3.7%

Other operating income, net 3.4   3.4 7.3   (3.9) (53.4%)

Profit from operating activities 459.0   452.7 396.5   56.2 14.2%

Gain/(loss) on investment activities, net (53.8)   (34.5) 11.7   (46.2) n/a

Finance costs, net (97.9)   (97.9) (101.6)   3.7 (3.6%)

Share of the loss of associates
accounted for using the equity method

(1.3)   (1.3) (3.5)   2.2 (62.9%)

Gross profit for the period 306.0   319.0 303.1   15.9 5.2%

Income tax (69.5)   (72.0) (76.0)   4.0 (5.3%)

Net profit for the period 236.5   247.0 227.1   19.9 8.8%

EBITDA 1,020.5   901.2 920.0   (18.8) (2.0%)

EBITDA margin 35.3%   31.3% 33.6%   - -

Revenue

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, our total revenue increased by PLN 147.3 million, or 5.4%, to
PLN 2,882.3 million in the third quarter of 2019 from PLN 2,735.0 million in the third quarter of 2018. The increase in revenue
was triggered by factors described below.

In accordance with IFRS 16, our total revenue amounted to PLN 2,892.4 million in the third quarter of 2019.

[mPLN]

Results in accordance with
IFRS 16 binding from

January 1, 2019
 Results in accordance with IAS 17 binding until December 31, 2018

for the 3 month period
ended September 30, 2019

 for the 3 month period ended
September 30

 change

 2019 2018  [mPLN] [%]

Retail revenue 1,618.3   1,618.3 1,630.5   (12.2) (0.7%)

Wholesale revenue 790.5   790.5 741.6   48.9 6.6%

Sale of equipment 412.9   412.9 328.6   84.3 25.7%

Other revenue 70.7   60.6 34.3   26.3 76.7%

Revenue 2,892.4   2,882.3 2,735.0   147.3 5.4%

Retail revenue

Retail revenue decreased by PLN 12.2 million, or 0.7%, to PLN 1,618.3 million in the third quarter of 2019, from
PLN 1,630.5 million in the third quarter of 2018, primarily due to lower revenue from voice services which was partly
compensated by higher revenue from pay TV and data transmission services.

Wholesale revenue

Wholesale revenue increased by PLN 48.9 million, or 6.6%, to PLN 790.5 million in the third quarter of 2019 from
PLN 741.6 million in the third quarter of 2018. The increase was triggered primarily by the inclusion of new TV channels in
our wholesale offering, in particular the Polsat Sport Premium packages, which resulted in higher revenue from cable and

[…]

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, other revenue increased by PLN 26.3 million, or 76.7%, to PLN 60.6
million in the third quarter of 2019 from PLN 34.3 million in the third quarter of 2018. This increase was due to, among others,
higher revenue from interest on installment plan sales of equipment to residential customers, as well as a higher margin on
sale of electricity.

In accordance with IFRS 16, other revenue amounted to PLN 70.7 million in the third quarter of 2019.

Operating costs

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, our operating costs increased by PLN 87.2 million, or 3.7%, to
PLN 2,433.0 million in the third quarter of 2019 from PLN 2,345.8 million in the third quarter of 2018. Operating costs
increased for the reasons set forth below.

In accordance with IFRS 16, operating costs amounted to PLN 2,436.8 million in the third quarter of 2019.

[mPLN]

Results in accordance with
IFRS 16 binding from

January 1, 2019
 Results in accordance with IAS 17 binding until December 31, 2018

for the 3 month period
ended September 30, 2019

for the 3 month period ended

September 30  change

 2019 2018  [mPLN] [%]

Technical costs and cost of settlements
with telecommunication operators

575.8   664.1 674.8   (10.7) (1.6%)

Depreciation, amortization, impairment
and liquidation

561.5   448.5 523.5   (75.0) (14.3%)

Cost of equipment sold  340.7   340.7 281.1   59.6 21.2%

Content costs  421.0   423.0 338.9   84.1 24.8%

Distribution, marketing, customer relation
management and retention costs

256.6   261.0 236.5   24.5 10.4%

Salaries and employee-related costs  199.3   199.3 187.1   12.2 6.5%

Cost of debt collection services and bad
debt allowance and receivables written off 19.8   19.8 34.8   (15.0) (43.1%)

Other costs 62.1   76.6 69.1   7.5 10.9%

Operating costs 2,436.8   2,433.0 2,345.8   87.2 3.7%

Technical costs and cost of settlements with telecommunication operators

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, technical costs and cost of settlements with telecommunication
operators decreased by PLN 10.7 million, or 1.6%, to PLN 664.1 million in the third quarter of 2019 from PLN 674.8 million in
the third quarter of 2018. This decrease resulted mainly from lower telecommunications and IT infrastructure lease cost
resulting from synergies and optimization within the Group as well as lower cost of purchasing traffic in international roaming
and transferring Netia’s mobile customers onto Plus network.

[…]

to PLN 920.0 million while EBITDA margin amounted to 33.6%.

In accordance with IFRS 16, EBITDA was PLN 1,020.5 million and EBITDA margin was 35.3% in the third quarter of 2019.

Employment

The average employment of permanent workers not engaged in production in Polsat Group, excluding workers who did not
perform work in the reporting period due to long-term absences, amounted to 7,251 full-time equivalents (FTE) in the third
quarter of 2019, i.e., increased by 397 FTE or 5.8%, compared to 6,854 FTE in the corresponding period of 2018.
This increase was mainly attributable to the conversion of employment status of part of temporary employees into permanent
jobs, as well as concluded acquisitions.

43

Report of the Management Board
on the activities of Polsat Group
for the three-month period ended September 30, 2019

Comparison of financial results for nine-month periods ended September 30 of 2019 and 2018

[mPLN]

Results in accordance with
IFRS 16 binding from

January 1, 2019
 Results in accordance with IAS 17 binding until December 31, 2018

for the 9 month period
ended September 30, 2019

 for the 9 month period ended
September 30

 change

 2019 2018  [mPLN] [%]

Revenue 8,607.0   8,577.7 7,684.1   893.6 11.6%

Operating costs (7,161.0)   (7,154.5) (6,389.9)   (764.6) 12.0%

Other operating income, net 26.7   26.7 13.4   13.3 99.3%

Profit from operating activities 1,472.7   1,449.9 1,307.6   142.3 10.9%

Loss on investment activities, net (61.2)   (19.6) (37.6)   18.0 (47.9%)

Finance costs, net (370.6)   (370.6) (273.1)   (97.5) 35.7%

Share of the profit/(loss) of associates
accounted for using the equity method

(4.9)   (4.9) 1.6   (6.5) n/a

Gross profit for the period 1,036.0   1,054.8 998.5   56.3 5.6%

Income tax (233.3)   (236.9) (247.8)   10.9 (4.4%)

Net profit for the period 802.7   817.9 750.7   67.2 9.0%

EBITDA 3,134.9   2,783.1 2,756.4   26.7 1.0%

EBITDA margin 36.4%   32.4% 35.9%   - -

Revenue

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, our total revenue increased by PLN 893.6 million, or 11.6%, to
PLN 8,577.7 million in the nine-month period ended September 30, 2019 from PLN 7,684.1 million in the corresponding
period of 2018. The increase in revenue was triggered by factors described below.

In accordance with IFRS 16, our total revenue amounted to PLN 8,607.0 million in the nine-month period ended September
30, 2019.

[mPLN]

Results in accordance with
IFRS 16 binding from

January 1, 2019
 Results in accordance with IAS 17 binding until December 31, 2018

for the 9 month period
ended September 30, 2019

 for the 9 month period ended
September 30

 change

 2019 2018  [mPLN] [%]

Retail revenue 4,840.4   4,840.4 4,464.8   375.6 8.4%

Wholesale revenue 2,424.8   2,424.8 2,116.0   308.8 14.6%

Sale of equipment 1,139.6   1,139.6 987.8   151.8 15.4%

Other revenue 202.2   172.9 115.5   57.4 49.7%

Revenue 8,607.0   8,577.7 7,684.1   893.6 11.6%

Retail revenue

Retail revenue increased by PLN 375.6 million, or 8.4%, to PLN 4,840.4 million in three quarters of 2019, from
PLN 4,464.8 million in the corresponding period of 2018, primarily due to the consolidation of Netia Group’s results, effective
May 22, 2018.

The implementation of IFRS 16 had no impact on this item.

Wholesale revenue

Wholesale revenue increased by PLN 308.8 million, or 14.6%, to PLN 2,424.8 million in the nine-month period ended
September 30, 2019 from PLN 2,116.0 million in the corresponding period of 2018, with contribution from the consolidated
results of Netia Group.

[…]

PLN 172.9 million in the nine-month period ended September 30, 2019 from PLN 115.5 million in the corresponding period of
2018. This increase was due to, among others, higher revenue from interest on installment plan sales of equipment to
residential customers, as well as a higher margin on sale of electricity.

In accordance with IFRS 16, other revenue amounted to PLN 202.2 million in three quarters of 2019.

Operating costs

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, our operating costs increased by PLN 764.6 million, or 12.0%, to
PLN 7,154.5 million in the nine-month period ended September 30, 2019 from PLN 6,389.9 million in the nine-month period
ended September 30, 2018. Operating costs increased for the reasons set forth below.

In accordance with IFRS 16, operating costs amounted to PLN 7,161.0 million in the nine-month period ended September
30, 2019.

[mPLN]

Results in accordance with
IFRS 16 binding from

January 1, 2019
 Results in accordance with IAS 17 binding until December 31, 2018

for the 9 month period
ended September 30, 2019

 for the 9 month period ended
September 30

 change

 2019 2018  [mPLN] [%]

Technical costs and cost of settlements
with telecommunication operators

1,731.0   1,993.8 1,757.8   236.0 13.4%

Depreciation, amortization, impairment
and liquidation  1,662.2   1,333.2 1,448.8   (115.6) (8.0%)

Cost of equipment sold  951.8   951.8 836.1   115.7 13.8%

Content costs  1,203.7   1,210.0 931.3   278.7 29.9%

Distribution, marketing, customer relation
management and retention costs  743.2   756.1 665.2   90.9 13.7%

Salaries and employee-related costs  617.5   617.5 500.2   117.3 23.5%

Cost of debt collection services and bad
debt allowance and receivables written off 71.3   71.3 64.3   7.0 10.9%

Other costs 180.3   220.8 186.2   34.6 18.6%

Operating costs 7,161.0   7,154.5 6,389.9   764.6 12.0%

Technical costs and cost of settlements with telecommunication operators

In accordance with IAS 17 binding until the end of 2018, technical costs and cost of settlements with telecommunication
operators increased by PLN 236.0 million, or 13.4%, to PLN 1,993.8 million in three quarters of 2019 from PLN 1,757.8
million in the corresponding period of 2018, mainly due to the consolidation of Netia Group’s results.

45

Report of the Management Board
on the activities of Polsat Group
for the three-month period ended September 30, 2019

In accordance with IFRS 16, technical costs and cost of settlements with telecommunication operators amounted to

[…]

for the nine-month period ended

September 30, 2019

unaudited

(data in accordance with

IFRS 16)

September 30, 2018

unaudited

 (data in accordance with

IAS 17)

EBITDA (unaudited) 3,134.9  2,756.4

Depreciation, amortization, impairment and liquidation (1,662.2) (1,448.8)

Profit from operating activities 1,472.7  1,307.6

Other foreign exchange rate differences, net (21.6) (18.4)

Interest costs, net (327.5) (292.2)

Cumulative catch-up - 34.7

Share of the profit/(loss) of associates accounted for using the equity method (4.9) 1.6

Other (82.7) (34.8)

Gross profit for the period  1,036.0  998.5

Income tax (233.3) (247.8)

Net profit for the period 802.7  750.7

50

Report of the Management Board
on the activities of Polsat Group
for the three-month period ended September 30, 2019

 Balance sheet analysis 4.3.3.

As at September 30, 2019 our balance sheet amounted to PLN 31,277.7 million and increased by PLN 580.9 million, or
1.9%, from PLN 30,696.8 million as at December 31, 2018.

Assets

[mPLN]
September 30, 2019

data in accordance
with IFRS 16

December 31, 2018

data in accordance
with IAS 17

Change

[mPLN] [%]

Reception equipment 248.8 264.5 (15.7) (5.9%)

Other property, plant and equipment 4,797.3 4,792.2 5.1 0.1%

Goodwill  11,316.4 11,309.4 7.0 0.1%

Customer relationships 1,907.0 2,212.2 (305.2) (13.8%)

Brands 2,071.4 2,096.1 (24.7) (1.2%)

Other intangible assets  2,911.7 3,005.5 (93.8) (3.1%)

Right-of-use assets 1,340.8 - 1,340.8 n/a

Non-current programming assets 445.4 503.8 (58.4) (11.6%)

Investment property 29.5 29.9 (0.4) (1.3%)

Non-current deferred distribution fees 98.1 99.7 (1.6) (1.6%)

Other non-current assets 830.6 701.1 129.5 18.5%

Deferred tax assets 267.3 259.7 7.6 2.9%

Total non-current assets 26,264.3 25,274.1 990.2 3.9%

Current programming assets 552.6 543.2 9.4 1.7%

Contract assets  639.2 648.4 (9.2) (1.4%)

Inventories 359.6 394.0 (34.4) (8.7%)

Trade and other receivables 2,291.6 2,370.4 (78.8) (3.3%)

Income tax receivables 4.5 34.6 (30.1) (87.0%)

Current deferred distribution fees 227.5 218.5 9.0 4.1%

Other current assets 52.2 34.9 17.3 49.6%

Cash and cash equivalents 878.2 1,167.0 (288.8) (24.7%)

Restricted cash 8.0 11.7 (3.7) (31.6%)

Total current assets 5,013.4 5,422.7 (409.3) (7.5%)

Total assets 31,277.7 30,696.8 580.9 1.9%

As at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, our non-current assets amounted to PLN 26,264.3 million and
PLN 25,274.1 million, respectively, and accounted for 84.0% and 82.3% of total assets, respectively.

As at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, our current assets amounted to PLN 5,013.4 million and
PLN 5,422.7 million, respectively, and accounted for 16.0% and 17.7% of the total assets, respectively.

The value of reception equipment amounted to
PLN 248.8 million as at September 30, 2019 and
decreased by PLN 15.7 million, or 5.9%, compared
to PLN 264.5 million as at December 31, 2018.

[…]

The value of income tax receivables amounted to PLN 4.5 million as at September 30, 2019 and decreased by
PLN 30.1 million, or 87.0%, from PLN 34.6 million as at December 31, 2018.

The value of other current assets amounted to PLN 52.2 million as at September 30, 2019, which constitutes an increase
by PLN 17.3 million, or 49.6%, compared to PLN 34.9 million as at December 31, 2018, mainly as a result of an increase in
the value of prepayments.

The value of cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash decreased by PLN 292.5 million, or 24.8% to PLN 886.2 million
as at September 30, 2019 as compared to PLN 1,178.7 million as at December 31, 2018, mainly due to scheduled
repayments under the Combined SFA in the total amount of PLN 763.2 million and payment of the first tranche of
the dividend for 2018 in the amount of PLN 287.8 million.

52

Report of the Management Board
on the activities of Polsat Group
for the three-month period ended September 30, 2019

Equity and liabilities

[mPLN]
September 30, 2019

data in accordance
with IFRS 16

December 31, 2018

data in accordance
with IAS 17

Change

[mPLN] [%]

Share capital 25.6 25.6 - -

Share premium 7,174.0 7,174.0 - -

Other reserves 3.4 (162.5) 165.9 n/a

Retained earnings 6,296.4 6,189.9 106.5 1.7%

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the Parent
Companyoperating segment

13,499.4 13,227.0 272.4 2.1%

Non-controlling interests  655.7 648.2 7.5 1.2%

Total equity 14,155.1 13,875.2 279.9 2.0%

Loans and borrowings 7,861.1 8,605.3 (744.2) (8.6%)

Issued bonds 977.7 976.0 1.7 0.2%

Lease liabilities  946.9 15.8 931.1 >100%

UMTS license liabilities 241.7 348.2 (106.5) (30.6%)

Deferred tax liabilities 1,086.1 1,160.1 (74.0) (6.4%)

Other non-current liabilities and
provisions  380.5 697.6 (317.1) (45.5%)

Total non-current liabilities  11,494.0 11,803.0 (309.0) (2.6%)

Loans and borrowings 1,748.5 1,611.3 137.2 8.5%

Issued bonds 35.1 42.3 (7.2) (17.0%)

Lease liabilities 411.4 8.2 403.2 >100%

UMTS license liabilities 119.3 118.1 1.2 1.0%

Contract liabilities 729.6 705.2 24.4 3.5%

Trade and other payables 2,392.3 2,382.4 9.9 0.4%

Income tax liability 192.4 151.1 41.3 27.3%

Total current liabilities 5,628.6 5,018.6 610.0 12.2%

Total liabilities 17,122.6 16,821.6 301.0 1.8%

Total equity and liabilities 31,277.7 30,696.8 580.9 1.9%

Equity increased by PLN 279.9 million, or by 2.0%, to
PLN 14,155.1 million as at September 30, 2019 from
PLN 13,875.2 million as at December 31, 2018, mainly
due to the profit generated in the nine-month period ended
September 30, 2019 in the amount of PLN 802.7 million
and the reversal of the valuation of a put option following
the acquisition of 49.9775% of shares in Eleven Sports
Network Sp. z o.o., which was off-set by the decision to
pay dividend for 2018 in the amount of PLN 594.8 million.

As at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018
the value of our non-current liabilities amounted to

[…]

or 3.5%, from PLN 705.2 million as at December 31, 2018.

The value of trade and other payables amounted to PLN 2,392.3 million as at September 30, 2019 which constitutes an
increase by PLN 9.9 million, or 0.4%, compared to PLN 2,382.4 million as at December 31, 2018. The increase associated
with the recognition of a liability against shareholders in connection with the payout of the second tranche of the dividend for
2018, planned for the fourth quarter of 2019, was partly mitigated by a lower balance of trade liabilities and accruals,
associated among others with the settlement of payments related to the investments made during 2018. Furthermore,
the implementation of IFRS 16 contributed to a reduction of this item.

Income tax liabilities amounted to PLN 192.4 million as at September 30, 2019 as compared to PLN 151.1 million as at
December 31, 2018.

 Cash flow analysis 4.3.4.

The table below presents selected data from the consolidated cash flow statement for the nine-month periods ended
September 30, 2019 and September 30, 2018.

[mPLN]

for nine months ended September 30  change

 2019
(data in accordance

with IFRS 16)

 2018
(data in accordance

with IAS 17)

[mPLN] [%]

Net profit 802.7 750.7   52.0 6.9%

Net cash from operating activities 2,425.7 1,976.2   449.5 22.7%

Net cash used in investing activities (1,181.5) (1,197.3)   15.8 1.3%

Capital expenditures (954.6) (633.4)   (321.2) (50.7%)

Net cash used in financing activities (1,539.0) (790.1)   (748.9) (94.8%)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (294.8) (11.2)   (283.6) (>100%)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 1,178.7 1,172.0   6.7 0.6%

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 886.2 1,163.1   (276.9) (23.8%)

Net cash from operating activities

Net cash from operating activities amounted to PLN 2,425.7 million in three quarters of 2019 and increased by
PLN 449.5 million, or 22.7%, compared to net cash from operating activities in the amount of PLN 1,976.2 million in
the corresponding period of 2018. The increase in net cash from operating activities is mainly a result of higher EBITDA, due
to the favorable impact of the implementation of IFRS 16 and the consolidation of Netia Group’s result from May 22, 2018,
which was supported by lower level of inventories. The above mentioned factors compensated for the negative impact from

[…]

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the 9 months ended 30 September 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 15

In June 2019, the IFRS Interpretation Committee “the Committee” issued a summary of decisions reached in its public

meetings to clarify interpretations in respect to IFRS 16 on the following issues: subsurface rights, lessee’s incremental

borrowing rate, lease term and useful life of leasehold improvements.

The Group is currently analysing the potential impact of the decision on its accounting principles, which may affect the value

of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities presented in the consolidated balance sheet. As at the date of these interim

condensed consolidated financial statements, the Group has not completed the analysis of the above issues.

The implementation of IFRS 16 had following impact on the consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2019:

1 January 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IAS 17

Adjustments

1 January 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IFRS 16

Reception equipment 264.5 - 264.5

Other property, plant and equipment 4,792.2 (35.0) 4,757.2

Goodwill  11,309.4 - 11,309.4

Customer relationships 2,212.2 - 2,212.2

Brands 2,096.1 - 2,096.1

Other intangible assets  3,005.5 - 3,005.5

Right-of-use assets - 1,515.6 1,515.6

Non-current programming assets 503.8 - 503.8

Investment property 29.9 - 29.9

Non-current deferred distribution fees 99.7 - 99.7

Other non-current assets, includes: 701.1 - 701.1

shares in associates accounted for using the equity method 43.0 - 43.0

Deferred tax assets 259.7 - 259.7

Total non-current assets 25,274.1 1,480.6 26,754.7

Current programming assets 543.2 - 543.2

Contract assets 648.4 - 648.4

Inventories 394.0 - 394.0

Trade and other receivables 2,370.4 - 2,370.4

Income tax receivable 34.6 - 34.6

Current deferred distribution fees 218.5 - 218.5

Other current assets 34.9 (2.6) 32.3

Cash and cash equivalents 1,167.0 - 1,167.0

Restricted cash 11.7 - 11.7

Total current assets 5,422.7 (2.6) 5,420.1

Total assets 30,696.8 1,478.0 32,174.8

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Group
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the 9 months ended 30 September 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 16

1 January 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IAS 17

Adjustments

1 January 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IFRS 16

Share capital 25.6 - 25.6

Share premium 7,174.0 - 7,174.0

Other reserves (162.5) - (162.5)

Retained earnings 6,189.9 - 6,189.9

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent 13,227.0 - 13,227.0

Non-controlling interests  648.2 - 648.2

Total equity 13,875.2 - 13,875.2

Loans and borrowings 8,605.3 - 8,605.3

Issued bonds 976.0 - 976.0

Lease liabilities  15.8 1,070.1 1,085.9

UMTS license liabilities 348.2 - 348.2

Deferred tax liabilities 1,160.1 - 1,160.1

Other non-current liabilities and provisions  697.6 - 697.6

includes derivative instruments 165.2 - 165.2

Total non-current liabilities  11,803.0 1,070.1 12,873.1

Loans and borrowings 1,611.3 - 1,611.3

Issued bonds 42.3 - 42.3

Lease liabilities 8.2 407.9 416.1

UMTS license liabilities 118.1 - 118.1

Contract liabilities 705.2 - 705.2

Trade and other payables 2,382.4 - 2,382.4

includes derivative instruments 8.8 - 8.8

Income tax liability 151.1 - 151.1

Total current liabilities 5,018.6 407.9 5,426.5

Total liabilities 16,821.6 1,478.0 18,299.6

Total equity and liabilities 30,696.8 1,478.0 32,174.8

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Group
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the 9 months ended 30 September 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 17

To facilitate comparability between periods, the tables below present how the adoption of IFRS 16 affected the Interim

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements in the current period.

for the 9 months ended

30 September 2019

unaudited

 prepared in

accordance with

IAS 17

Adjustments

30 September 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IFRS 16

Revenue 8,577.7 29.3 8,607.0

Retail revenue 4,840.4 - 4,840.4

Wholesale revenue 2,424.8 - 2,424.8

Sale of equipment  1,139.6 - 1,139.6

Other revenue 172.9 29.3 202.2

Operating cost (7,154.5) (6.5) (7,161.0)

Technical costs and cost of settlements with

telecommunication operators
(1,993.8) 262.8 (1,731.0)

Depreciation, amortization, impairment and liquidation (1,333.2) (329.0) (1,662.2)

Cost of equipment sold (951.8) - (951.8)

Content costs (1,210.0) 6.3 (1,203.7)

Distribution, marketing, customer relation management

and retention costs
(756.1) 12.9 (743.2)

Salaries and employee-related costs (617.5) - (617.5)

Cost of debt collection services, bad debt allowance and

receivables written off
(71.3) - (71.3)

Other costs (220.8) 40.5 (180.3)

Other operating income, net 26.7 - 26.7

Profit from operating activities 1,449.9 22.8 1,472.7

Loss on investment activities, net (19.6) (41.6) (61.2)

Finance costs, net (370.6) - (370.6)

Share of the loss of associates accounted for using the

equity method
(4.9) - (4.9)

Gross profit for the period 1,054.8 (18.8) 1,036.0

Income tax (236.9) 3.6 (233.3)

Net profit for the period 817.9 (15.2) 802.7

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Group
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the 9 months ended 30 September 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 18

30 September 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IAS 17

Adjustments

30 September 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IFRS 16

Reception equipment 248.8 - 248.8

Other property, plant and equipment 4,845.0 (47.7) 4,797.3

Goodwill  11,316.4 - 11,316.4

Customer relationships 1,907.0 - 1,907.0

Brands 2,071.4 - 2,071.4

Other intangible assets  2,911.7 - 2,911.7

Right-of-use assets - 1,340.8 1,340.8

Non-current programming assets 445.4 - 445.4

Investment property 29.5 - 29.5

Non-current deferred distribution fees 98.1 - 98.1

Other non-current assets, includes: 830.6 - 830.6

shares in associates accounted for using the equity

method
66.2 - 66.2

derivative instruments 0.2 - 0.2

Deferred tax assets 263.6 3.7 267.3

Total non-current assets 24,967.5 1,296.8 26,264.3

Current programming assets 552.6 - 552.6

Contract assets 639.2 - 639.2

Inventories 359.6 - 359.6

Trade and other receivables 2,291.6 - 2,291.6

Income tax receivable 4.5 - 4.5

Current deferred distribution fees 227.5 - 227.5

Other current assets 55.7 (3.5) 52.2

Cash and cash equivalents 878.2 - 878.2

Restricted cash 8.0 - 8.0

Total current assets 5,016.9 (3.5) 5,013.4

Total assets 29,984.4 1,293.3 31,277.7

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Group
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the 9 months ended 30 September 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 19

30 September 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IAS 17

Adjustments

30 September 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IFRS 16

Share capital 25.6 - 25.6

Share premium 7,174.0 - 7,174.0

Other reserves 3.4 - 3.4

Retained earnings 6,311.1 (14.7) 6,296.4

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent 13,514.1 (14.7) 13,499.4

Non-controlling interests  656.2 (0.5) 655.7

Total equity 14,170.3 (15.2) 14,155.1

Loans and borrowings 7,861.1 - 7,861.1

Issued bonds 977.7 - 977.7

Lease liabilities  17.5 929.4 946.9

UMTS license liabilities 241.7 - 241.7

Deferred tax liabilities 1,086.0 0.1 1,086.1

Other non-current liabilities and provisions  380.5 - 380.5

includes derivative instruments  6.7 - 6.7

Total non-current liabilities  10,564.5 929.5 11,494.0

Loans and borrowings 1,748.5 - 1,748.5

Issued bonds 35.1 - 35.1

Lease liabilities 6.2 405.2 411.4

UMTS license liabilities 119.3 - 119.3

Contract liabilities 729.6 - 729.6

Trade and other payables 2,418.5 (26.2) 2,392.3

includes derivative instruments 7.5 - 7.5

Income tax liability 192.4 - 192.4

Total current liabilities 5,249.6 379.0 5,628.6

Total liabilities 15,814.1 1,308.5 17,122.6

Total equity and liabilities 29,984.4 1,293.3 31,277.7

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Group
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the 9 months ended 30 September 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 20

 for the 9 months ended

30 September 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IAS 17

Adjustments

30 September 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IFRS 16

Net profit 817.9 (15.2) 802.7

Adjustments for: 1,588.9 268.3 1,857.2

Depreciation, amortization, impairment and liquidation 1,333.2 329.0 1,662.2

Payments for film licenses and sports rights (534.0) - (534.0)

Amortization of film licenses and sports rights 411.0 - 411.0

Interest expense  291.0 36.5 327.5

Change in inventories  36.3 - 36.3

Change in receivables and other assets  (51.3) 3.0 (48.3)

Change in liabilities and provisions (163.7) (103.1) (266.8)

Change in contract assets 9.2 - 9.2

Change in contract liabilities 24.4 - 24.4

Foreign exchange gain, net 5.7 6.5 12.2

Income tax  236.9 (3.6) 233.3

Net additions of reception equipment (79.5) - (79.5)

Share of the loss of associates accounted for using the equity method 4.9 - 4.9

Other adjustments 64.8 - 64.8

Cash from operating activities 2,406.8 253.1 2,659.9

Income tax paid (252.5) - (252.5)

Interest received from operating activities 18.3 - 18.3

Net cash from operating activities 2,172.6 253.1 2,425.7

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (651.9) - (651.9)

Acquisition of intangible assets (302.7) - (302.7)

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired  (74.6) - (74.6)

Acquisition of shares in associates and other entities (14.7) - (14.7)

Share capital increase  (16.3) - (16.3)

Concession payments (122.4) - (122.4)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 4.8 - 4.8

Investment funds outflows (100.0) - (100.0)

Investment funds inflows 100.5 - 100.5

Loans granted (15.3) - (15.3)

Bonds redemption with interest 8.7 - 8.7

Other inflows 2.4 - 2.4

Net cash used in investing activities (1,181.5) - (1,181.5)

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Group
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the 9 months ended 30 September 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 21

Bonds issue (Series B Bonds) 893.0 - 893.0

Bonds redemption (Series A Bonds) (893.0) - (893.0)

Loans and borrowings inflows 780.0 - 780.0

Repayment of loans and borrowings (1,406.0) - (1,406.0)

Payment of interest on loans, borrowings, bonds and commissions* (362.0) - (362.0)

Dividend payment (287.8) - (287.8)

Payment of interest on lease liabilities (0.6) (28.0) (28.6)

Payment of lease liabilities (8.9) (225.1) (234.0)

Other outflows (0.6) - (0.6)

Net cash used in financing activities (1,285.9) (253.1) (1,539.0)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (294.8) - (294.8)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 1,178.7 - 1,178.7

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents 2.3 - 2.3

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 886.2* - 886.2*

* includes impact of IRS/CIRS/forward instruments and amount paid for costs related to the new financing.
 Includes restricted cash amounting to PLN 11.7
* includes restricted cash amounting to PLN 8.0

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Group
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the 9 months ended 30 September 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

[…]

Fair value

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation

technique:

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities,

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either

directly or indirectly,

Level 3: techniques which use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on

observable market data.

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Group
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the 9 months ended 30 September 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 45

Presented below are fair values and carrying amounts of financial instruments not measured in fair value.

30 September 2019

unaudited

(IFRS 16 basis)

31 December 2018

(IAS 17 basis)

Category

according

to IFRS 9

The level of

the fair

value

hierarchy

Fair value
Carrying

amount
Fair value

Carrying

amount

Loans granted  A 2 25.0 25.0 17.3 17.3

Trade and other receivables A * 2,889.9 2,889.9 2,818.6 2,818.6

Cash and cash equivalents and

short-term deposits
A * 878.2 878.2 1,167.0 1,167.0

Restricted cash A * 8.0 8.0 11.7 11.7

Loans and borrowings B 2 (9,709.7) (9,609.6) (10,323.9) (10,216.6)

Issued bonds B 1 (1,033.4) (1,012.8) (1,028.9) (1,018.3)

UMTS licence liabilities B 2 (383.9) (361.0) (495.2) (466.3)

Lease liabilities B 2 (1,358.3) (1,358.3) (24.0) (24.0)

Accruals B * (803.9) (803.9) (964.8) (964.8)

Trade and other payables

and deposits
B * (1,489.7) (1,489.7) (1,438.7) (1,438.7)

Total   (10,977.8) (10,834.2) (10,260.9) (10,114.1)

Unrecognized loss   (143.6)  (146.8)

A – assets subsequently measured at amortised cost
B – liabilities subsequently measured at amortised cost

[…]

In June 2019, the IFRS Interpretation Committee “the Committee” issued a summary of decisions reached in its public meetings

to clarify interpretations in respect to IFRS 16 on the following issues: subsurface rights, lessee’s incremental borrowing rate,

lease term and useful life of leasehold improvements.

The Company is currently analysing the potential impact of the decision on its accounting principles, which may affect the value of

right-of-use assets and lease liabilities presented in the balance sheet. As at the date of these interim condensed financial

statements, the Company has not completed the analysis of the above issues.

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A.
Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements for the 9 months ended 30 September 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 14

The implementation of IFRS 16 had the following impact on the balance sheet as at 1 January 2019:

1 January 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IAS 17

Adjustments

1 January 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IFRS 16

Reception equipment 299.1 - 299.1

Other property, plant and equipment 116.4 (1.2) 115.2

Goodwill  197.0 - 197.0

Brands 7.8 - 7.8

Other intangible assets  63.1 - 63.1

Right-of-use assets - 29.8 29.8

Investment property 40.5 - 40.5

Shares in subsidiaries and associates 12,151.8 - 12,151.8

includes shares in associate 4.5 - 4.5

Non-current deferred distribution fees 34.4 - 34.4

Other non-current assets 23.7 - 23.7

Total non-current assets 12,933.8 28.6 12,962.4

Contract assets 179.7 - 179.7

Inventories 130.2 - 130.2

Trade and other receivables 149.6 - 149.6

Income tax receivable 0.3 - 0.3

Current deferred distribution fees 75.9 - 75.9

Other current assets 105.8 - 105.8

Cash and cash equivalents 258.3 - 258.3

Total current assets 899.8 - 899.8

Total assets 13,833.6 28.6 13,862.2

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A.
Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements for the 9 months ended 30 September 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 15

1 January 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IAS 17

Adjustments

1 January 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IFRS 16

Share capital 25.6 - 25.6

Share premium 7,174.0 - 7,174.0

Hedge valuation reserve (0.6) - (0.6)

Retained earnings 3,962.1 - 3,962.1

Total equity 11,161.1 - 11,161.1

Loans and borrowings 572.4 - 572.4

Issued bonds 976.0 - 976.0

Lease liabilities 1.0 25.5 26.5

Deferred tax liabilities 93.5 - 93.5

Other non-current liabilities and provisions  1.6 - 1.6

includes derivative instruments 0.1 - 0.1

Total non-current liabilities  1,644.5 25.5 1,670.0

Loans and borrowings 386.2 - 386.2

Issued bonds 42.3 - 42.3

Lease liabilities 0.2 3.1 3.3

Contract liabilities 237.1 - 237.1

Trade and other payables 312.9 - 312.9

includes derivative instruments 0.7 - 0.7

Income tax liability 46.5 - 46.5

Deposits for equipment 2.8 - 2.8

Total current liabilities 1,028.0 3.1 1,031.1

Total liabilities 2,672.5 28.6 2,701.1

Total equity and liabilities 13,833.6 28.6 13,862.2

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A.
Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements for the 9 months ended 30 September 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 16

To facilitate comparability between periods, the tables below present how the adoption of IFRS 16 affected the Interim

Condensed Financial Statements in the current period.

for the 9 months ended

30 September 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IAS 17

Adjustments

30 September 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IFRS 16

Revenue 1,775.5 - 1,775.5

Retail revenue 1,638.4 - 1,638.4

Wholesale revenue 72.5 - 72.5

Sale of equipment  16.6 - 16.6

Other revenue 48.0 - 48.0

Operating cost (1,444.9) 0.4 (1,444.5)

Content costs (534.4) - (534.4)

Technical costs and cost of settlements with

telecommunication operators
(388.0) - (388.0)

Distribution, marketing, customer relation management and

retention costs
(237.4) 0.2 (237.2)

Depreciation, amortization, impairment and liquidation (130.3) (2.8) (133.1)

Salaries and employee-related costs (84.0) - (84.0)

Cost of equipment sold (15.7) - (15.7)

Cost of debt collection services, bad debt allowance and

receivables written off
(8.4) - (8.4)

Other costs (46.7) 3.0 (43.7)

Other operating income, net 0.5 - 0.5

Profit from operating activities 331.1 0.4 331.5

Gain/(loss) on investment activities, net 339.0 (0.6) 338.4

Finance costs, net (67.7) - (67.7)

Gross profit for the period 602.4 (0.2) 602.2

Income tax (94.6) - (94.6)

Net profit for the period 507.8 (0.2) 507.6

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A.
Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements for the 9 months ended 30 September 2019

(all cash amounts presented in text are in million with currency specification, all amounts are in PLN million, except where otherwise stated)

F 17

30 September 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IAS 17

Adjustments

30 September 2019

unaudited

prepared in

accordance with

IFRS 16

Reception equipment 288.8 - 288.8
